## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
<u> </u>			ame	Execution Date
Marc Zemel 03/25/2010				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Mr. Bar-B-Q-, Inc.			
Street Address:	445 Winding Road			
City:	Old Bethpage			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	11804			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number	
Application Number: 29358		29358	298	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fox Number (212)202 0205				
Fax Number:   (212)302-0293     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Email:   s.natter@natter-natter.com				
Email: s.natter@natter-natter.com				
Correspondent Name: Seth Natter   Address Line 1: Natter & Natter				
Address Line 2: 501 Fifth Avenue				
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		10-5988		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Seth Natter		
Total Attachments: 2 source=assignment032510#page1.tif source=assignment032510#page2.tif				

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MARC ZEMEL, residing at Melville, New York, a citizen of United States (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") represents that he is the inventor of a certain new, original and ornamental design for a

## FOUNTAIN GRILL CLEANER

hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") for which he executed an application for Design Letters Patent of the United States on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2010, Application Serial No. 29/358,298, filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office March 25, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Bar-B-Q-, Inc., a New York corporation, having an office for the transaction of business at 445 Winding Road, Old Bethpage, New York (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and in and to said application, and in and to any Design Letters Patent which may be obtained therefor or thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for monetary consideration to him in hand paid, and any other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assigner has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and in and to said application, and in and to any Design Letters Patent which may be obtained therefor or thereon in the United States and all foreign countries, and in and to any reissues or extensions of any Design Letters Patent which may be granted for said Invention and which the said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Design Letters Patent or any reissues or extensions thereof may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same might be held by the said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and the said Assignor hereby represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant any rights or interest and that he has not executed and will not execute any instrument

10-5988

~].-

PATENT REEL: 024138 FRAME: 0680 inconsistent with the rights granted herein, and that he hereby binds himself, his heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives to execute any and all papers and instruments and to do any and all acts which may be necessary or required by the said Assignee in order to carry into full force and effect this sale, assignment and transfer and to obtain and enforce the patent or patents which may be granted for said invention.

The said Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Design Letters Patent which may be granted for said Invention to the said Assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 25 day of March , 2010.

MARC ZEMEL

10-5988

**.**2.

PATENT REEL: 024138 FRAME: 0681